PRACTICAL NO.:1
PROGRAM 1:
Problem Statement:

Write a project to include a textbox for the user to enter his name. Create four frames which allow the user to choose–
· Color
· Font Styles

· Font Size

· Languages

Include a label which will display “Hello World” in four different languages –

· English

· Spanish

· French

· Italian, depending on the user’s choice. Include Display, Clear and Exit command buttons. When the user clicks on the Display command button, the respective Color, Font Style and Font Size should get applied to the contents of the textbox and the label.
*   *   *   *
PROGRAM 2:
Problem Statement:

Write a project to display the flags of four different countries, depending on the setting of the option buttons. In addition, display the name of the country in the large label under the flag image. The user can also choose to display or hide the form’s title, the country name, and the name of the programmer. Use check boxes for the display/hide choices.

Include keyboard access keys for all option buttons, check boxes, and command buttons. Also include ToolTips for the command buttons.

Practical No.:2

PROGRAM 1:
Problem Statement:

Create a project for R ‘n R – for Reading ‘n Refreshment that calculates the amount due for individual orders and maintains accumulated totals for a summary. Have a check box for Takeout items, which are taxable (8 percent); all others are nontaxable. Include option buttons for the five refreshing drinks selection – Tea, Coffee, Pepsi, Thums Up, and Limca. The prices for each will be assigned using these constants:
	Tea
	10

	Coffee
	20

	Pepsi
	15

	Thums Up
	15

	Limca
	15


Use a command button for Calculate Selection, which will calculate and display the amount due for each item. A button for Clear for Next Item will clear the selections and amount for the single item. Additional labels in a separate frame will maintain the summary information for the current order to include subtotal, tax, and total.
Buttons at the bottom of the form will be used for New Order, Summary, and Exit. The New Order button will clear the bill for the current customer and add to the totals for the summary. The button for Summary should display the average sale amount per customer and the number of customers in a message box.




*   *   *   *

PROGRAM 2:
Problem Statement:

Piecework workers are paid on the basis of piece. Workers who produce a greater quantity of output are often paid at a higher rate.
Form: Use text boxes to obtain the person’s name and the number of pieces completed. Include a Calculate command button to display the dollar amount earned. You will need a Summary button to display the total number of pieces, the total pay, and the average pay per person. A clear button should clear the name and the number of pieces for the current employee.

Include validation to check for missing data. If the user clicks on the Calculate button without first entering a name and number of pieces, display a message box. Also, you need to make sure to not display a summary before any data are entered; you cannot calculate an average when no items have been calculated. You can check the number of employees in the Summary event procedure or disable the Summary command button until the first order has been calculated.
	Pieces Completed
	Price Paid per Piece for all Pieces

	1-199
	0.50

	200-399
	0.55

	400-599
	0.60

	600 or more
	0.65


Practical No.:3

Problem Statement:

A salesperson earns a weekly base salary plus a commission when sales are at or above quota. Create a project that allows the user to input the weekly sales and the salesperson name, calculates the commission, and displays summary information.
Form: The form will have text boxes for the salesperson name and his or her weekly sales.
Menu:

File



Edit


Help




   Pay


    
   Clear


   About
   Summary

    
   -------
   Exit


    
   Font



    
   Color
Use constants to establish the base pay, the quota, and the commission rate.


The Pay menu command calculates and displays in labels the commission and the total pay for that person. However, if there is no commission, do not display the commission amount (do not display a zero-commission amount).

Use a function procedure to calculate the commission. The function must compare sale to quota. When the sales are equal to or greater than the quota, calculate the commission by the commission rate.

Each salesperson receives the base pay plus the commission (if one has been earned). Format the dollar amounts to two decimal places; do not use a dollar sign.

The Summary menu command displays a message box containing total sales, total commissions, and total pay for all salespersons. Display the numbers with two decimal places and dollar signs.


The Clear menu command clears the name, sales, and pay for the current employee and then rests the focus.

The Color and Font menu commands should change the color and font of the information displayed in the amount earned label.

Se a message box to display your name as programmer for the About option on the Help menu.
Quota=1000; 
Commission Rate=0.15 and Base Pay=250

Pactical No:4

Problem Statement:

Create a project that will produce a summary of the amounts due for Pat’s Auto Repair Shop. Display a splash screen first; then display the main form.

The main form menus:

File


Process



Help

   Exit


Job Information

About

Job Information form:


Information form must have text boxes for the user to enter the job number, customer name, amount charged for parts, and the hours of labor. Include labels for Parts, Labor, SubTotal, Sales Tax, and Total.

Include command buttons for Calculate, Print, Clear, and OK.


The Calculate button finds the charges and displays them in labels. The tax rate and the hourly labor charge should be set up as named constants so that they can be easily modified if either changes. Current charges are $30 per hour for labor and 8 percent (0.08) for the sales tax rate. Sales Tax is charged only on parts, not on labor.


The Print button prints the current form.


The Clear button clears the text boxes and labels and resets the focus in the first text box.

The OK button hides the Job information form and displays the main form.
PRACTICAL NO.:5
PROGRAM 1:

Problem Statement:

Create a project for obtaining student information.

Startup form controls are as follows:

· Text boxes for entering the name and units completed.

· Option buttons for First Year, Second Year and Third Year.

· Check box for Dean’s list.

· Use a list box for the following majors: Accounting, Business, Computer Information Systems, and Marketing.
· A simple combo for name of the College – initially loaded with a few College names. If the user types in a new College name, it should be added to the list.
· Print command button that will print the data from the form. Send the output to the printer, nicely formatted. (Do not use PrintForm).
· An OK (for Enter) button that will clear the entries from the form and reset the focus. Set the button’s Default property to True.
Menu: The File menu will have an option for Print and Exit. 

The Help menu will have an option for the About box.

*
*
*
*
PROGRAM 2:

Problem Statement:

Generate mailing labels with an account number for catalog subscriptions. The project will allow the user to enter Last Name, First Name, Street, City, State, Zip Code, and Expiration Date for the subscription. A dropdown list box will contain the names of the catalogs: Odds and Ends, Solutions, Camping Needs, ToolTime , Spiegel, The Outlet, and The Large Size.

Use validation to make sure that entries appear in the Last Name, Zip Code, and Expiration Date fields.

The account number will consist of the first two characters of the Last Name, the first three digits of the Zip Code, and the Expiration Date. Display the account number in a label on the form when the user clicks on the Display Account Number button or menu option.

The menu or command buttons for the project should have options for Print Label, Display Account Number, Exit, and Clear.


The Print Label menu command will print the label using the following format :


First Name Last Name Account Number


Street


City, Zip Code

PRACTICAL NO.:6
PROGRAM 1:

Problem Statement:
(Julia Bradley Ex: 8.3, Page 321)
PROGRAM 2:

Problem Statement:
(Two-dimensional table) Create a project that looks up the driving distance between two cities. Label one list as Departure and the other as Destination. Use a command button to calculate distance.
	
	Boston
	Chicago
	Dallas
	Las Vegas
	Los Angeles

	Boston
	0
	1004
	1753
	2752
	3017

	Chicago
	1004
	0
	921
	1780
	2048

	Dallas
	1753
	921
	0
	1230
	1399

	Las Vegas
	2752
	1780
	1230
	0
	272

	Los Angeles
	3017
	2048
	1399
	272
	0


PRACTICAL NO.:7
Problem Statement:

Create a project with two forms: a main form and an employee data form for employees for R ‘n R.

The main form has a list box displaying employee names and command buttons for Add, Delete, display, and Exit. When the user clicks on one of the command buttons, the data form displays, set for the correct action.

The data form displays the employee data in text boxes and provides OK and Cancel buttons for changes to the data.


The project uses the list box on the main form for navigation. The user selects an employee by clicking on the employee name; the program then displays the complete information for that employee form the correct object from the collection.

Add Option 

Display the data form with the text boxes empty. When the user clicks the OK button , save the employee data in the collection. 
Delete Option


Display the data form with the information for the selected employee displayed. The user can then choose OK to delete from the collection to cancel the operation.
Display Option


Display the data form with the data for the selected  
PRACTICAL NO.:8
Problem Statement:

(Julia Bradley Ex: 11.3 on Page 474)

PRACTICAL NO.:9
Problem Statement:

(Julia Bradley Ex: 12.6 on Page 526)

